

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 20-1034

**IN THE MATTER OF
THE GUARDIANSHIP OF L.Y.,**

**G.Y. and K.Y.,
Guardians-Appellants**

Vs.

S.W., Mother-Appellee

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR STORY
COUNTY,
DISTRICT COURT NO. GCPR028779,
THE HONORABLE JUDGE STEVEN A. OWEN**

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE B.M.R. (IOWA LEGAL AID)

Frank Cal Tenuta, AT0007870
Iowa Legal Aid
507 7th Street, Suite #402
Sioux City, IA 51101
[t] 712.277.8686
[f] 712.277.2554
ftenuta@iowalaw.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Ericka Petersen, AT0012347
Iowa Legal Aid
1700 S 1st Avenue
Iowa City, IA 52240
[t] 319.359.3432
[f] 319.351.0079
epetersen@iowalaw.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICIUS CURIAE 4

STATEMENT REQUIRED BY IOWA R. APP. P. 6.906(4)(d) 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. The New Iowa Guardianship Statute Must Be Interpreted In A Way
 That Requires A Preliminary Finding Of Parental Unfitness..... 9

 II. In Balancing The Parent And Child’s Interest in Continuing a
 Guardianship, the Fundamental Right Of a Parent To Have Care and
 Custody Of Their Child Is Important to the Welfare of Both Parents and
 Children 14

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Guardianship of M.D.</i> , 797 N.W.2d 121(Iowa Ct. App. 2011).....	13
<i>In re K.M.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 602 (Iowa 2002).....	10, 13
<i>In re Mann</i> , 293 N.W.2d 185 (Iowa 1980)	16
<i>In re Marriage of Howard</i> , 661 N.W.2d 183 (Iowa 2003)	10, 12
<i>In re N.N.E.</i> , 752 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2008).....	10
<i>Lamberts v. Lillig</i> , 670 N.W.2d 129 (Iowa 2003).....	10
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Hedin</i> , 528 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 1995)	13
<i>Matter of Guardianship of Sams</i> , 256 N.W.2d 570, 573 (Iowa 1977)	14
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	8
<i>Risting v. Sparboe</i> , 162 N.W. 592 (Iowa 1917).	11, 16
<i>Santi v. Santi</i> , 633 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa 2001)	8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 15
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	12

Statutes

14 th Amendment	8
Code § 633.559 (2019)	11
Iowa Code § 232D.203	11
Iowa Code § 232D.503	8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 15
Iowa Code § 4.2	14
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 8.....	8
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 9.....	8

Other Authorities

Iowa Guardianship and Conservatorship Reform Task Force Final Report (August 2017) available at https://www.iowacourts.gov/static/media/cms/Final_Task_Force_Report_5_A992F4D4AF86.pdf [permalink: https://perma.cc/7RKD-TMAF]..	6, 7, 14
<i>Reforming Iowa’s Guardianship and Conservatorship system: Minor Guardianships</i> , DRAKE LAW REV. DISCOURSE, June 2018, at 110	6, 8

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.906	5
